

No. 18-462

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BOBBIE GUNDERSON, *et vir*,  
*Petitioners*,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents*.

---

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Indiana Supreme Court

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF ALLIANCE FOR  
THE GREAT LAKES AND SAVE THE DUNES**

---

---

JEFFREY BRUCE HYMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
W. WILLIAM WEEKS  
CONSERVATION LAW CENTER  
116 S. Indiana Ave.  
Bloomington, IN 47408  
(812) 856-5737  
jbhyman@indiana.edu

*Counsel for Respondent-  
Intervenors Alliance for the  
Great Lakes and Save the  
Dunes*

January 3, 2019

---

---

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I.    The Gunderson Deed and Plat Are Based on a Federal Land Survey and Patent .....	4
II.   The <i>Gunderson</i> Court’s Rulings .....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	8
I.    The Indiana Supreme Court Faithfully Followed Settled Federal Law and Policy by Adopting the Common-Law OHWM as the Boundary of Equal Footing Title .....	8
A.    The <i>Gunderson</i> court adopted the federal definition of OHWM but did not decide the physical location of the OHWM.....	10
B.    The common-law OHWM is the equal footing boundary on Lake Michigan .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
1. <i>The common-law OHWM boundary is widely used for federal purposes on both rivers and lakes</i> .....	12
2. <i>The common-law OHWM works for both rivers and lakes</i> .....	16
C. The common-law OHWM on non-tidal shores is legally analogous to the mean high water line on ocean shores, but petitioners' waterline is not .....	18
1. <i>The MHWL and common-law OHWM reflect the same equal footing principles</i> .....	19
2. <i>Petitioners' focus on the amount of beach above the OHWM is misguided</i> .....	23
D. The Court should reject petitioners' request to impose a special legal definition or delineation test for the boundary of equal footing title on the Great Lakes .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
II. Petitioners Do Not Identify Conflicts Over the Interpretation of Federal Equal Footing Law But Rather Identify Differences in the Development of State Property Law .....	27
III. The Amici Aligned With Petitioners Are Adrift in Immaterial Issues of Upland Property and State Law and Policy .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>101 Ranch v. United States</i> , 905 F.2d 180 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>Barney v. Keokuk</i> , 94 U.S. 324 (1876) .....	5, 28, 37
<i>Borax Consol., Ltd. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 296 U.S. 10 (1935) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Ex parte Powell</i> , 70 So. 392 (Fla. 1915) .....	15
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1174 (2006) .....	30
<i>Goose Creek Hunting Club, Inc. v. United States</i> , 518 F.2d 579 (Ct. Cl. 1975) .....	13
<i>Gunderson v. State</i> , 90 N.E.3d 1171 (Ind. 2018), <i>reh'g</i> <i>denied</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howard v. Ingersoll</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 381 (1851) .....	2, 7
<i>Idaho Forest Indus., Inc. v. Hayden Lake Watershed</i> <i>Imp. Dist.</i> , 17 P.3d 260 (Idaho 2000) .....	16, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892) .....	28
<i>In the Matter of Ownership of the Bed of Devils Lake</i> , 423 N.W.2d 141 (N.D. 1988) .....	31
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 480 F. Supp. 612 (E.D. Mich. 1979) .....	13
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	35
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977) .....	9, 27
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576, 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012) ...	1, 28, 35
<i>Propeller Genesee Chief v. Fitzhugh</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 443 (1851) .....	23, 24
<i>Reep v. State</i> , 841 N.W.2d 664 (N.D. 2013) .....	16
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894) .....	5, 18, 19, 21, 22, 37
<i>State v. Jefferson Island Salt Mining Co.</i> , 163 So. 145 (La. 1935) .....	9
<i>State v. Korrer</i> , 148 N.W. 617 (Minn. 1914) .....	36, 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Superior Court of Lake Cnty. (Lyon),</i> 625 P.2d 239 (Cal. 1981) .....	30–31, 35
<i>State ex rel. Merrill v. Ohio Dep't of Nat. Res.,</i> 955 N.E.2d 935 (Ohio 2011) .....	29
<i>State ex rel. Sprynczynatyk v. Mills,</i> 592 N.W.2d 591 (N.D. 1999) .....	16
<i>Tilden v. Smith,</i> 113 So. 708 (Fla. 1927) .....	15
<i>United States v. 21.54 Acres of Land, More or Less, in</i> <i>Marshall Cnty., State of W. Va.,</i> 491 F.2d 301 (4th Cir. 1973) .....	11
<i>United States v. 30.54 Acres of Land, More or Less,</i> <i>Situated in Greene Cnty., Com. of Pa.,</i> 90 F.3d 790 (3d Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>United States v. Cameron,</i> 466 F. Supp. 1099 (M.D. Fla. 1978).....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Carstens,</i> 982 F. Supp. 2d 874 (N.D. Ind. 2013) .....	12
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States,</i> 482 U.S. 193 (1987) .....	6
<i>West v. Smith,</i> 511 P.2d 1326 (Idaho 1973).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)****Page(s)****STATUTES**

Submerged Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1301(a) .....	14
West's Ann. Cal. Civ. Code § 670.....	35
West's Ann. Cal. Civ. Code § 830.....	35

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

George M. Cole, <i>Water Boundaries</i> (1997) .....	6, 20
Richard Hamann & Jeff Wade, <i>Ordinary High Water Line Determination: Legal Issues</i> , 42 Fla. L. Rev. 323 (1990) .....	25–26
Kenneth K. Kilbert, <i>The Public Trust Doctrine and the Great Lakes Shores</i> , 58 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1 (2010) .....	21, 24, 32, 33
Robert W. Lichvar & Shawn M. McColley, <i>A Field Guide to the Identification of the Ordinary High Water Mark (OHWM) in the Arid West Region of the Western United States: A Delineation Manual</i> (U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs ERDC/CRREL TR-08-12, Aug. 2008) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Richard K. Norton et al., <i>Drawing Lines in Law Books and on Sandy Beaches: Marking Ordinary High Water on Michigan’s Great Lakes Shorelines Under the Public Trust Doctrine</i> , 39 Coastal Mgmt. 133 (2011) .....	16–17, 22, 23
Melissa K. Scanlan, <i>Shifting Sands: A Meta-theory for Public Access and Private Property Along the Coast</i> , 65 S.C. L. Rev. 295 (2013).....	32
United States Army Corps of Eng’rs, Regulatory Guidance Letter No. 05-05 (Dec. 7, 2005) .....	14–15, 17
United States Dep’t of Interior, Bureau of Land Mgmt., <i>Manual of Surveying Instructions for the Survey of Public Lands of the United States</i> (2009) .....	4, 5, 6, 15, 18, 21, 34
